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Today, the Executive Board and the Board of Directors have considered and adopted the annual report of Better 
Energy Generation II A/S for the financial year 1 January 2023 - 31 December 2023.
 
The annual report is presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.
 
In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial position of 
Better Energy Generation II A/S at 31 December 2023 and of the results of the company's operations for the 
financial year 1 January 2023 - 31 December 2023.
 
In our opinion, the management's review includes a true and fair account of the matters addressed in the review.
 
We recommend that the annual report be adopted at the Annual General Meeting.
 
 
Frederiksberg, 23 May 2024

Executive Board

Mark Augustenborg Ødum
Director

Board of Directors

Rasmus Lildholdt Kjær Mark Augustenborg Ødum Thor Möger Pedersen
Chairman Board member Board member
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To the shareholders of Better Energy Generation II A/S
 
Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Better Energy Generation II A/S for the financial year 1 January 2023 - 
31 December 2023, which comprise the income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and 
notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial statements are prepared in accordance 
with the Danish Financial Statements Act.
 
In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Entity's financial position at 31 December 
2023 and of the results of its operations for the financial year 1 January 2023 - 31 December 2023 in accordance 
with the Danish Financial Statements Act.
 
Basis of opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and additional 
requirements  applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further 
described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements" section of this auditor's  
report. We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for 
Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical 
requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
 
Management's responsibilities for the financial statements
Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance 
with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to 
enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Entity's ability to continue as a 
going concern, for disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern, and for using the going concern basis 
of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Entity or to 
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when 
it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of 
these financial statements.
 
As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we 
exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:
 

* Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a  material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

 
* Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Entity's internal control.
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* Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates  
and related disclosures made by Management.

 
* Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing 

the financial statements, and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity's ability to continue as a going 
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's 
report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify 
our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. 
However, future events or conditions may cause the Entity to cease to continue as a going concern.

 
* Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures  

in the notes, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that gives a true and fair view.

 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 
identify during our audit.

Statement on Management's review
Management is responsible for the Management's review. 
 
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the Management's review, and we do not express  any 
form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the Management's review 
and, in doing so, consider whether the Management's Review is materially inconsistent with the financial 
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 
 
Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether the Management's review provides the information required 
by the relevant law and regulations.
 
Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the Management's review is in accordance with  the 
financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements in the relevant law and 
regulations. We did not identify any material misstatement of the Management's Review.

Kolding, 23 May 2024

Deloitte Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
Business Registration No. 33963556

Lars Ørum Nielsen
State Authorised Public Accountant
 mne26771
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The company's main activities
The main activities of Better Energy Generation II A/S are to be a holding company with project development, 
construction, financing and sale of Danish solar parks as well as activities in connection therewith.
 
Development in activities and financial matters
Better Energy Generation II A/S' income statement of the financial year 1 January 2023 - 31 December 2023 shows 
a result of DKK 146,058,138 and the balance sheet at 31 December 2023 a balance sheet total of DKK 
2,804,570,997 and an equity of DKK 360,302,187.
 
Financial risk
Financial risk covers risk of shrinking revenues, financial losses and limitations in access to capital on sound 
commercial terms. It also covers risk of incorrect tax handling in the markets we operate in. 
The company has established policies aimed at managing liquidity by recurring internal forecasting of future 
expenditures and financing.

Financial outlook
In 2024, an operationg profit is expected to be between DKK -200,000 - 0.
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The development in the Company's key figures and financial ratios can be described as follows:
Numbers appear in thousands
 

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Gross profit -79 -91 -42 -44 -35
Net financials -2,658 -1,532 -1,552 -1,494 -1,780
Profit/loss for the year 146,058 134,669 33,667 115,892 9,278

     
Total assets 2,804,571 837,258 559,739 338,366 89,225
Property, plant and equipment 0 0 0 0 0
Total equity 360,302 173,482 132,703 129,110 13,228

     
Current ratio (%) 98 94 91 81 51
Return on equity (ROE) (%) 55 88 26 163 110
Solvency ratio (%) 13 21 24 38 15

     
 

Definitions of key ratios:
 
Current ratio (%):
(Current assets X 100) / (Current liabilities)

Return on equity (%):
(Profit/loss after tax X 100) / (Average equity)

Solvency ratio (%):
(Equity, year-end X 100) / (Total equity and liabilitites, year-end)
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Note
2023
DKK 

2022
DKK 

Gross profit -78,908 -90,582

Operating profit -78,908 -90,582

Income from investments in group enterprises and 
associates 148,428,993 136,153,996
Financial income 1 83,176,780 7,746,723
Finance expenses 2 -85,834,441 -9,278,740
Profit from ordinary activities before tax 145,692,424 134,531,397

Tax on profit for the year 3 365,714 137,952
Profit 146,058,138 134,669,349
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Note
2023
DKK 

2022
DKK 

Assets

Investments in group enterprises 5, 6 404,343,075 215,218,375
Investments 404,343,075 215,218,375

Fixed assets 404,343,075 215,218,375

Receivables from group enterprises 2,399,817,245 621,917,210
Joint taxation receivables 346,026 108,571
Other receivables 19,039 14
Receivables 2,400,182,310 622,025,795

Cash 45,612 14,264

Current assets 2,400,227,922 622,040,059

Assets 2,804,570,997 837,258,434
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Note
2023
DKK 

2022
DKK 

Equity and liabilities

Contributed capital 7 500,000 500,000
Reserve for net revaluation according to equity method 373,607,660 181,229,748
Retained earnings -13,805,473 -8,247,775
Equity 360,302,187 173,481,973

Trade payables 16,000 15,000
Payables to group enterprises 2,443,877,810 663,386,461
Other payables 375,000 375,000
Short-term liabilities other than provisions 2,444,268,810 663,776,461

Liabilities other than provisions 2,444,268,810 663,776,461

Equity and liabilities 2,804,570,997 837,258,434

Significant events occurring after end of reporting period 8
Contingent liabilities 9
Assets charged and collateral 10
Group relations 11
Related parties 12
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 Reserve for   
 net reva-   
 luation ac-   
 cording to   

Contributed equity Retained  
capital method earnings Total

Equity 1 January 2023 500,000 181,229,748 -8,247,775 173,481,973
Change of investments through 
net exchange differences 0 17,810,036 0 17,810,036

Other adjustments of equity 0 22,952,040 0 22,952,040

Equity transfers to reserves 0 204,843 -204,843 0

Profit (loss) 0 148,428,993 -2,370,855 146,058,138

Equity 31 December 2023 500,000 370,625,660 -10,823,473 360,302,187
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2023 2022
DKK DKK

1. Financial income
Financial income from group enterprises 83,145,380 7,572,771
Other financial income 972 71
Exchange rate gains 30,428 173,881

83,176,780 7,746,723

2023 2022
DKK DKK

2. Financial expenses
Financial expenses from group enterprises 85,776,940 9,251,545
Other financial expenses 0 52
Exchange rate losses 57,501 27,143

85,834,441 9,278,740

2023 2022
DKK DKK

3. Tax on profit for the year
Current tax for the year -346,026 -108,571
Adjustment of corporation tax, previous years -19,688 -29,381

-365,714 -137,952

4. Distribution of profit
Reserve for net revaluation according to equity method 148,428,993 136,153,996
Retained earnings -2,370,855 -1,484,647

146,058,138 134,669,349

2023 2022
DKK DKK

5. Investments in group enterprises
Cost at the beginning of the year 33,988,627 33,988,627
Cost at the end of the year 33,988,627 33,988,627

Revaluations at the beginning of the year 181,229,748 138,912,018
Share of profit for the year 148,428,993 136,153,996
Exchange rate adjustments 17,810,036 -3,822,763
Investments with negative equity value depreciated over receivables -66,369 54,153
Other adjustments 22,952,040 -90,067,656
Revaluations at the end of the year 370,354,448 181,229,748

Carrying amount at the end of the year 404,343,075 215,218,375
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6. Disclosure of investments in group enterprises and associates
Group enterprises - tier 1

Name Registered office
Share 

held in %
BE 190 ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
BE 22 P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
BE 356 P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
BE 357 P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
BE 358 P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
BE 359 P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Abkær P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Arløse P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Astrup P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Bjerndrup II P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Borg P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Borup P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Brønderslev P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Danish Solar I A/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Denmark Holding ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Egå P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Eggeslevmagle P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Energo II ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Estate A/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Estate I ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Estate III ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy EVCH Komplementar ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy EVCH P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Fårvang Estate A/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Finland I Oy Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 267 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 268 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 269 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 283 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 284 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 285 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 286 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 287 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 288 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 289 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 290 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 291 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 292 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 293 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 294 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 295 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 296 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 297 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 298 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
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Better Energy Finnish Solar 299 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 300 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 301 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 302 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 313 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 314 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 315 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 316 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 317 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 318 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 319 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 320 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 321 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 322 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 323 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 324 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 325 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 326 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 327 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 328 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 329 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 330 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 331 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 332 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 333 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 334 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 335 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 336 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 337 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 338 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 339 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 340 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 341 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 342 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 343 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 344 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 345 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 346 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Finnish Solar 347 OY Helsinki, Finland 100.00
Better Energy Fjelsted P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Flejsborg P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy General Partner ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Gerringe P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Gesten Estate P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Gesten P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Gilleleje P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Godsted P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Hjerm P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
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Better Energy Hjordkær P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Hjortlund Estate P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Horslunde K/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Horslunde Komplementar ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Hoven P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Hune P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Infrastructure Lolland ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Jammerbugt P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Jelling P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Jernved Estate P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Kolding Syd Estate P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Kolding Syd P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Komplementar DK ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Komplementar DK I ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Kragerup P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Lundby P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Lundsmark Estate P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Mesballe P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Mollerup P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Mønge P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Mørkøv P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Nordals P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Nyrup P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Ørsbjerg P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Ørslev P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Partner DE GmbH Hamburg, Germany 100.00
Better Energy Partnerships Atlas Komplementar ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Partnerships Atlas P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Partnerships II Komplementar ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Partnerships II P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Partnerships Komplementar ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Partnerships P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Perbøl P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Poland Estate A/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Radsted II P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Ringe P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Ringkjøbing P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Rønnede-Tokkerup P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Ryomgaard P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Skælskør P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Skovby P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Søby P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Solar Park Holding ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Solar Park Nees ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Solar Parks A/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Soleskov Estate P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Soleskov P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Spørring P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
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Better Energy Starup P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Staurby P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy TRIBE ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy TS Sønderborg ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Tved P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Tvis P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Ustrup P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Vamdrup Estate P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Vamdrup P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Vejrup Estate P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Vester Sottrup P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Videbæk P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Vipperød P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Better Energy Vissenbjerg P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
P&B Partner ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
P&B Partner I ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
P&B Solarparks DK GmbH & Co. KG Hamburg, Germany 100.00
Solpark Nees Estate ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 100.00
Sandvikenvej Infrastrukturselskab ApS Søborg, Denmark 53.80
Better Energy Cofoco Solpark ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 51.00
Better Energy Ådum P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Andel Komplementar ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Andel Komplementar I ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Andel P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Badskær P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Bjerndrup P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Chelmno sp. z o.o. Gdansk, Poland 50.00
Better Energy Ebberup P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Fraugde P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Gimminge P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Hoby P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Impact II International A/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Impact II K/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Impact II Komplementar ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Impact II Komplementar I ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Impact II Komplementar II ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Impact International A/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Impact K/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Impact Komplementar ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Impact Komplementar I ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Impact Komplementar II ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Impact Komplementar III ApS Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Mejls P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Næstved P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Navnsø P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Norddjurs P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Nørre Aaby P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Rejstrup P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
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Better Energy Sadlogosz Estate sp. z.o.o. Gdansk, Poland 50.00
Better Energy Slagelse P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Solar Park 213 sp.z.o.o. Gdansk, Poland 50.00
Better Energy Solar Park 215 sp.z.o.o. Gdansk, Poland 50.00
Better Energy Solar Park 80 sp.z.o.o Gdansk, Poland 50.00
Better Energy Solar Park 81 sp.z.o.o Gdansk, Poland 50.00
Better Energy Solar Park 82 sp.z.o.o Gdansk, Poland 50.00
Better Energy Stevning P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Stoholm P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Svendborg P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Swedish Solar 254 AB Malmö, Sweden 50.00
Better Energy Væggerløse P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Viuf P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Voldby P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Better Energy Wagrowiec sp. z o.o. Gdansk, Poland 50.00
Better Energy Wierzchowo sp. z o.o Gdansk, Poland 50.00
Solcellepark Køng Mose P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Solcellepark Radsted-Grænge P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Solcellepark Saltø P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00
Solcellepark Vedde P/S Frederiksberg C, Denmark 50.00

7. Share capital
Analysis of the share capital

No. of shares
 

Description
 

Nominal value 2023 2022  
DKK DKK DKK

500,000
 

A Shares of DKK
 

1 500,000 500,000  
500,000 500,000  

Each share carries one voting right.

8. Significant events occurring after end of reporting period
No events have occurred after the balance sheet date to this date, which would influence the evaluation of this 
annual report.

9. Contingent liabilities
The entity participates in a Danish joint taxation arrangement where Better Energy Holding A/S serves as the 
administration company. According to the joint taxation provisions of the Danish Corporation Tax Act, the company 
is therefore liable for income taxes etc. for the jointly taxed entities. The jointly taxed entities' total known net 
liability under the joint taxation arrangement is disclosed in the administration company's financial statements.

10. Assets charged and collateral
Shares in Better Energy Estate A/S are placed as collateral for the subsidarys bank debt. The carrying amount of 
pledged shares is DKK 0.3 million at 31 December 2023. Furthermore the company has signed resignation declaration 
to the bank.
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11. Group relations
Name and registered office of the parent company preparing consolidated statements for the biggest and the 
smallest group: Better Energy Holding A/S, Frederiksberg.

12. Related parties
The group solely discloses related party transactions that have not been carried out on an arm's length bases, cf. 
section 98c(7) of the Danish Financial Statements Act.

All transactions have been carried out on an arm's length basis.

2023 2022
DKK DKK

13. Staff costs
Average number of employees 0 0

The entity has no employees and the management has not received any remuneration.
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Reporting class
The Annual Report of Better Energy Generation II A/S  for 2023 has been presented in accordance with the 
provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to medium-sized enterprises of reporting class C.
 
The Company has decided not to include an cash flow statement due to Danish Financial Statements Act §86, 4.
 
The accounting policies applied remain unchanged from last year.
 
Consolidated Financial Statements
With reference to section 112(1) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, no consolidated financial statements have 
been prepared becausse the group enterprises are subsidiaries of a higher-ranking group.
 
Reporting currency
The annual report is presented in Danish kroner (DKK).
 
Recognition and measurement
Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable as a result of a prior event that future economic 
benefits will flow to the company, and the value of the assets can be measured reliably. 

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when the company has a legal or constructive obligation as a result 
of a prior event, and it is probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the company, and the value of the 
liabilities can be measured reliably. 

On initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. Measurement subsequent to initial recognition is 
affected as described below for each financial statement item. Anticipated risks and losses that arise before the 
time of presentation of the annual report and that confirm or invalidate affairs and conditions existing at the 
balance sheet date are considered at recognition and measurement. 

Income is recognised in the income statement when earned, whereas costs are recognised by the amounts 
attributable to this financial year.

Foreign currency translation
On initial recognition, foreign currency transactions are translated applying the exchange rate at the transaction 
date. Receivables, payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies that have not been 
settled at the balance sheet date are translated using the exchange rate at the balance sheet date.
 
Exchange differences that arise between the rate at the transaction date and the one in effect at the payment date 
or the rate at the balance sheet date are recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial 
expenses. Property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, inventories and other non-monetary assets that have 
been purchased in foreign currencies are translated using historical rates.
 
Income statement
 
Gross profit/loss
The company has decided to aggregate certain items of the income statement in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 32 of the Danish Financial Statements Act.
 
Gross profit or loss comprises other external expenses.
 
Other external expenses
Other external expenses include expenses for operation and administration.
 
 
 



Better Energy Generation II A/S

Accounting policies
 

- 21 -
 

Income from investments in group enterprises and associates
The items 'Income from investments in group enterprises and associates' in the income statement include the 
proportionate share of the profit or loss for the year and amortisation of goodwill on consolidation. Internal 
profits/losses are eliminated in full for subsidiaries and proportionately for associates.

Financial income
Financial income comprises interest income, including interest income on receivables from group enterprises, 
amortisation of financial assets, payables and transactions in foreign currencies, fair value adjustments of financial 
interests as well as tax relief under the Danish Tax Prepayment Scheme etc.
 
Financial expenses
Financial expenses comprise interest expenses, including interest expenses on payables to group enterprises, 
amortisation of financial liabilities, payables and transactions in foreign currencies, fair value adjustments of 
financial interests as well as tax surcharge under the Danish Tax Prepayment Scheme etc.

Tax on profit for the year
Tax for the year, which consists of current tax for the year and changes in deferred tax, is recognised in the income 
statement by the portion attributable to the profit for the year and recognised directly in equity by the portion 
attributable to entries directly in equity.

The company is jointly taxed with all Danish group entities. The current Danish income tax is allocated among the 
jointly taxed entities proportionally to their taxable income (full allocation with a refund concerning tax losses).

Balance sheet
 
Financial fixed assets
 
Equity investments in group enterprises and associates
Enterprises in which the company, directly or indirectly, holds more than 50% of the voting rights and exercises 
controlling influence are regarded as subsidiaries. Enterprises in which the company, directly or indirectly, holds 
between 20% and 50% of the voting rights and exercises significant, but not controlling, influence are regarded as 
associates.
 
Investments in subsidiaries and associates are recognised and measured according to the equity method. This 
means that investments are measured at the pro rata share of the enterprises' equity value plus unamortised 
goodwill and plus or minus unrealised intra-group profits or losses.
 
Any receivables from these enterprises are written down to net realisable value based on a specific assessment. If 
the company has a legal or constructive obligation to cover the liabilities of the relevant enterprise, and it is 
probable that such obligation is imminent, a provision is recognised that is measured at present value of the costs 
deemed necessary to incur to settle the obligation.
 
Upon distribution of profit or loss, net revaluation of investments in subsidiaries and associates is transferred to 
reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method under equity.
 
Investments in subsidiaries and associates are written down to the lower of recoverable amount and carrying 
amount.
 
Current assets
 
Receivables
Receivables are measured at amortised cost, usually equalling nominal value, less writedowns for bad and doubtful 
debts.
 
Impairment of accounts receivables past due is established on individual assessment of receivables.
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Other receivables
Other receivables are measured at cost, usually corresponding to nominal value, less write-downs for bad and 
doubtful debts.
 
Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and in hand as well as short-term securities with a term of less 
than three months which can be converted directly into cash at bank and in hand and involve only an insignificant 
risk of value changes.
 
Current tax liabilities
Current tax liabilities and current tax receivables are recognised in the balance sheet as calculated tax on the 
expected taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax on taxable income for previous years as well as for tax 
prepaid.
 
Liabilities
Financial liabilities are recognised initially at the proceeds received net of transaction expenses incurred. In 
subsequent periods, financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, corresponding to the capitalised value 
using the effective interest method, so that the difference between the proceeds and the nominal value is 
recognised in the Income Statement over the life of the financial instrument.
 
Other liabilities, comprising deposits, trade payables and other accounts payable, are measured at amortised cost, 
which usually corresponds to the nominal value. 
 
Other payables
Other financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to nominal value.
 
Off-balance sheet items
Contingent liabilities comprise obligations that arise from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only 
by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not fully within the control of the 
company; or present obligations that arise from past events but are not recognised because the outflow of 
resources embodying economic benefits will probably not be required to settle the obligation or because the 
amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.
 


